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from the Minister, from the Government, whether they are aware that the 1-rime Minister knows about this problt!m, and what steps are Government of India going to take to see that whatever is left in Jammu &
Kashmir state is also not destroyed?

SHHIMATI SHEILA KAUL:
All the"3e monuments are supposed to be under the state ...

DR. KARAN SINGH: That is not true, Madam.

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
AND SOCIAL WELF ARE (SHRI
S. B. CHAVAN): In the light of the question put by Dr. Karan Singh, Government would like to have the information. As far as our information is concerned, neither the Suprin-
tendent of Archaeology has reported this mater to us, nor has the Jammu
& Kashmir Government reported anything. (Interruptions) Certainly we cannot possibly say whether the Jammu & Ka3hmir Government was responsible for destruction of any property, of this anciEUlt monument, unless We have authentic reports about it. Certainly we shall have the information; we would like to inquire into the entire thing.

DR. KARAN SINGH: Would you send the Director-General of Archaeo. logy specially to Jammu & Kashmir to survey the position and report to
)"VU?

SHRI S. B. CHAVAN: First of all, we should get a report. We have not received a complaint either. If We get a report and if we find that there is a prima facie case, certainly the Director-General can be sent.

District affected by drought

*478. SHRI R. K . MHALGI: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to lay a statement showing the names of districts in Various states affected by drought in the last one year?

THE ,MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
RURAL RECONSTRUCTION (SHRI
BALESHWAR RAM): A statement showing the names of districts in various States affected by drought during the year 1980-81 is laid on the Table of the House.

StateJDeut

The fJ ames of districts in various statu affi.cted ~ drought durin:: the _year J gBO-81 (based on the memorandum receIVed from the stale Governmenh).

Name of State Pre-Momoon Post-Momo on

t. Andhra Pradesl 1. Srikakulam

2. Vizianagaram

3. Visakhapatnam

4. Ea"t Godavari

5. West Godavari

6. Krishna

7. Guntur
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Pre-Momoon

8. Prakasam

g. Nellore

10. Kurnool

I I. Ananthapur

12. Cuddapah

13. Chittoor

14. RangAreddy

15 Hyderabad

16. Nizamabad

17. Mf'dak

18 Mahboobnagar_

19 Nalgonda

20 Wall angal

21. Khammam

22. Kallmnagar

23. Adliabad

I. IIazanbagh

2. Dhanbad

3 Glridlh

4 Palamau

5. Ranchi

6. Singhbhum

,. Patna

8. Nalanda

9. Gaya

10. Nawadah

11. Bhojpur

Ill. Rohtas

13. Aurangabad

14. Monghyr

15· Bhagalpur

16. S. Parganas

Oral Answet'.

Post-Monsoon

I. Prakasam

2. Nellore

3. KurnooI

4. Ananathapur

5. Cuddapah

6. Chittoor

7. Rangareddy

8 Nlzamabad

9. Medak

10. Mahboobnagar

I I. Nalgonda

12. Warrangal

13. Karimnagar

14. Adtlabad

NIl
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•
Name of State Pre-Monsoon Post.Monsoon

17. Purnea

18. Katihari

Ig. Begusarai

~  Darbhanga

21. Samastipur

22. Siwan

23. Saran

24. Vaishali

g. GujartJI • I. Panclunahalll Nil

2. Banaskanta

3. Sabarkantha

4. Kut<-h

5. Ahmedabad

6. Baroda

7· Mehl>ana

8. Dharuch

9. Kaircl

10. Rajkot

I I. Surcndran

12. Dhavnagar

13· Jamnagar

14· Junagarh

4. Himacool Pradesh]

J. ~  . Nil

2. Chamba

3· Hamirpur

4' Kangra

5. Kinnaur

6. Kultl

7. Mandi

8. Simla

g. Sirmur;
10. Solan
It. Una -
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Name of State

6. Kamataka

7. Madhya P,adrsh (M P )

CHAITRA 2, 1903 (SAKA) Oral An31Der.

Pre-Monsoon

Nil

NIl

I. Ralpur

2 Dlllg

3. R..'\jnandgaun

4. Bastar

5. Btlaspur

6. Surguja

7. Raigarh

8. Sidhi

9. Shahdol

10. Satna

II. Rewa

Post-Monsoon

I. Narnaul

2. Bhiwani

3. Hissar

4. Rohtak

I. Bijapur

2. Kolar

3. Raichur '

4. Mandya

5. Mysore

6. Bangalore

7. Didar

8 Gulbarga

g. Tumkur

lO. Chitradurga

II. Balgaum

12. Dharwad

13 Bellary

14. Hassan

15 Chickmagalur
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12. JabaJpur

13. Mandta

14. Seoni

15. Chhindwara

16. Balaghat

17. Narsinghpur

lB. Damoh

19. Panna

20. Tikamgarh

~  Sagar

22. Chhatarpur

23' Rajgarh

24. Raisen

25. Vidisha

26. Bhopal

27. Schore

2B. Betul

29. Hoshangabad

30. Datia

31. Guna

32. Shivpuri

33. Gwalior

34. Bbind

35. I\1orena

36. Shajapur

37. Mandsour

3B. Ratlam

39. Ujjain

40. Dewas

41. Khargone

42. Khandwa

43. Indore

Oral Answers

Post-Monsoon

.a _____ ---'------__ --_______________ _
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Name of State Pre-Monsoon Post-Monsoon

-...,...----------------...... .....-............... ......--..-.. ...... _--

8. Maharashtra

9. Orissa

44. Jhabu.a

45. Dhar

I.Balasore

2. Bolangir

3. Cuttack

4. Dhenkanal

5' Gajam

6. Kalahandi

7. Kconjhar

8. Koraput

g. Mayurbhanj

10. Phulbani

II. Puri

12. Sambalpur

IS. Sundargarb

I. Ahmadnagar

2. Satara

3. Sangli

4. Solapur

5. Nanded

6. Aurangabad

7. Beed

80smanabad

g. Pathhani

10. Dhule

I I. ]algaon

12 Nagpur

13. Akola

14· Wardha

15. Amravati

16 Chandrapur

17. DulcIana

18 Yavatmal

~
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""Name of State Pre-Monsoon Post-Ron soon

10. Rajastlum J. Ajmer I. Ajrnet'

2. Alwar 2. Alwar

3. Banswara 3. Banswara

4. B.r'lrmer 4. Barmer

5. Bharatpur 5. Bharatpur

6. Bhilwara 6. Bhilwara

7. Bikaner 7. Hikaner

8. Chittorgarh 8. ChittOrgarh

9 . Bundi 9. Bundi

10. Churu 10. Churu

I I. Dungarpur I I. Dungarpur

12. Ganganagar 12. Ganganagar

13. jaipur 13. jaipur

14. jaisalmer 14. jaisalmer

15. jalore IS. jalore

16. jhaiawar 16. Jhalawar

17. jhunjhunu 17. Jhunjhunu

18. Jodhpur 18. Jodhpur

19. Kota 19. Kota

20. Nagour .20. Nagour

21. Pali 21. Pali

22. Sawai Madhopur 22. Sawai Madhopl.lt

23. Sikar .23. Sikar

.24. Sirohj 24. Sirohi

25. Tonk 25. Tonk

26. Udaipur .26. Udaipur

II I. Ullal Pradesh Nil

Ms"ut Diz"ision

I. Saharanpur

2. Muzafl'arnagar

3. Ghaziabad

4. Merrut
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Name of State Pre-M()nsoon Post-Monsoon

-----.-....... ---.... ,...---... .---....--... ~~  .... ----------------
5. Dulandshahr

6. Bijnor

Agra Division

7. AUg<1rh

8. Mathura

9. Agra

10. l\1alOpuri

II. Etah

Rohdkhand Di( ision

J2. ~

13. Budaun

'4. Shahjahanpur

)5. Pilibhit

16 Morad lbad

17. Rampur

Allahahad Dil';sion

18. Farrukhabad

19. Etawah

:W. Kanpur

21. Fatchpur

22. Allahabad

.JhaflJi Division

23. Banda

24-. Hamirpur

25. Jhami

26. Lalittpur

27. Jalaun

Yaranasi Division

28. Varanasi

29. Mirzapur

go. Jattnpur
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Name of State Pre-Monsoon

UTT A.R PIUDESH (CONTD.)

3 I. Ghazipur

32. Ballie

Gorakhpur Division

33' Gorakbpur

34. Basti

35· Azamgarh

36 Deona

Kumaon Dit'ision

37 NalllltaJ

38 Almora

39· Pithoragarh

Garhwal Dnlsion

40 . Chamoh

41. Ultarka<;hl

42. GadnvaJ

41· Tdui Galhwal

44· Debl aclun

LI4c1.now DWlfion

45· Luckuow '

46. Unnao

47 Rat' Bareli

48. Sitapur

49 Hardoi

50 Kheri

Fai.:::.abad Division]

5f Faizabad

.52. Gonda

53. Bahraich

54. Sultanpur

55. Pratapgarh

56. Bara Banki

Oral Answer.

Post-Monsoon

________ a _____________________________ ------------------------
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fit an e of State Pre·MlJnSOIJD Post-Monsoon

I. Madmai

2. Thanja

5 South Arcot

10. DJlarJllal'Ut I

1 J. PuduklmH.u

----------------------------------------------------------------

SHRI R. K. MALGI: In the year
1980-81. m thE' whole country, as
many as 210 digtrictc;; were pre-monsoon drought-affected while as many as ]20 dbtricts wcte post-mon'>oon drought-affected. May I know from the hon. Minister which state Governments hav£, ~ the CC'ntral assistance and to what extent? Please give the details of Central assiRtance given, both in cash and in kind to those State's during this year 'and what ~ likely to be given soon.

THE Ml'NISTER O}4" AGRICUL-
TURE AND RURAL RECONS-
TRUCTION AND IRRIGATION AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES (RAO BIRENDRA
SINGH): Th-e hon Member wanted to know only the names of the districts. Now, he wants me to give thE' de1 ails ahout the dssistance ..

~

SHRI R K. MHALGI: It ariSes out of this, Sir. Otherwise. what is the Use of ac;king only for names?

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: That is fhe question. He only wanted to know the names.

16 Ls-2

MH. SPEAKER: If you had asked fOl any more lDformation, he would have provIded.

MR. SPEAKER: He should have explamed It . . \Ir. HhaIgl ~

put your second questlOn. If I had knOwn thIS, I would not have allowed thIS que:-.tIon dnd I would have ~

ed it ac:: unstarred Then it WIll be too long for starred question.

SHRI R. K MHALGI. From the list gIven, the Hous,€, can know the magmtude of the drought situatIOn
m the country during 1980-81. May I know whether there are any extensive proposals under considera. tion of the Government to eradicate once for all such drought,... (Inter ..

~ Hear my qualified clause.
Is there any extensive proposal under conc;idcration of the Government to eradicatp onCe for all such drought ami scarcIty C'ondi1i()us which have always existed in certain districts or in some parts of some districts? If so, I want to know the details of such proposals including the 'financial implications thereof.

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: This is too big a question.
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SHRI R. K. MHALGI: No, No.

HAO BIRENDRA SINGH: He wants to know all our plans about irrigation ...

MR. SPEAKER: You send him the ~

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: I will 8end him a reply if he wants any specific informatron,

"'" ~ , ~~ ".,at : ~

~~  ~  ~ ~ it ~  ~ ;n+r

~ ~, ~ ~ ~ ::rri: it ~

~  ~ 2 4 ~  ~ ;mr ~, ~

32 ~~ ~~ it ~, :!4 ~~ ~

;i ~~ ~  ~  if ~ ~,,  ~

~~ ~  'iflT, ..

~  ~~ ~ ~  : ~  \ifr
~ ~ it 3 ~  ~~ ~ I

~  ~ ~ ~ ~ ,,(,it : ~  W
1tr 1\"rrrer.rfi g, ~~ cfifltT ~

'AT"f 3 ~ ~  I ~  ~ , rnq:

ri:jff it ~ ~  ~ ~ 'T"(ii'.;r" 'iT'\

~  if ~ ~  1 ii ~~  ~

~ fCfi ~ ;;r:r er,T ~ ~  ~

~  ~ I ~ ~  I ~ ~  'frnm
tl ~  ~~  ~, ~  ~~ 'l1:iJflT

~ ~ Jf('3'Q q"(·T';T lI'rf;;-~  ~

~~~ I

~  ... ~  '!. tor : ~ ~  it

~  , , ~  "Il=(lf) ffi if ~

'3J'PPfT :q ~  ~ fir. . • •

~  , , ~ "r,arT : fi(fr ~ ~

~ i ~, 1'ifrm :jf,Yf.:rT ~

vrr Al ~ ~ tf(4f.f1 ~ Rcffr rr(f t I

w;,« ~  ~ ~ ~ ~

~ ~~ t I

-n ~ ,  'wrflft lII'61ftf

'" I t ~  ~  3 ~ i Ai ~  ~
~ ,  ~~ t. " qrij- ~ iT ~

~ m it q'M'" ~  ltl'-iI'..fT ~

t ~ GrrlT{ t ~  ~  ~

~  ~ ~ ~ '!1'r t ?

'{'f1f ar)'t;w ~ : ~ ~ ~ ~,

~ it ~  ~ ~ ~ ~  f;r.-t'

~  ~ I ~ ~ ~  ~ Ai ~ mr..-
'n:'I'rfT ~ ~  ~  ~ 'l'd'<tl{ ~

it f'lfl1' ~, if !Jfffifr ~ I

'" ~ ~~ ~ : ~~ ~
~  if ~  ~  ~ ~ ~  ~  I

IR'CQ'eT ~  : ~  tNi ~

~ I ~~  ~~  ~ ~  I .,

'1) ~ ~~  wmit : ~ ~

~ ~ I ~ ~ ~ <fiT ~ ~ ~

~ ~ ~ I

,(lei ~ ~ ~~ ~~ ~ \;fr,
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~  ~  -a'.;i ~  ~  ~~

~  ~  ~ ~ ~  7.irJl'.;rQ- ~ I

7iiltr ~ =if} ~  ~  fi;if1i ~

tror ~, ff1ifTt ~ ~  ~  ~ ~  \ifrf
~  ~ ~~  i ~  ~ ~  ~

~ ~  ~ ~  ~  ~ ~ ~  ~  t I
;nctr ~  ~~  i ~ ~~  ir<ft
t, ~  ~ ~ q'frri tlir ~ ~ I

~ ~ ~~ ~  ~ ~~ ~

~~ ~ ~, cl ~  ~ ~, ~~

rfr.r ~ 'Wfi ~ wqrq ~
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t, if(f ~ arrd' ~ ~ «tfifww 3ffr
lit t A; flrG' trA' Jt ~ 1fiT

CfPfr if(f ~  t?4lt ~ ~ ~

... ~ " ~~ ~ fCtU ~  ~

.;ror .. ~ , q ~,~ ~ ~

firr ~  ~ ~ qr ~ ~ qor;ft
.., ~~ ~  if\T fq-i I

;AI' ~ ftrll iJfd' \J7.tm ~ it ftq
~ -rtr ~ ~~ ~ ifi) fr t I
~ ~  \'fr ~ .. ~~ ~ rm
p-r ~ 1tf ~  GlT pr ~, ~ ~

~~ Cfl"( ~ ~  ~ ~~ ~,

.... 0 ~  ~  ~ 1"1 0 ~ ~  ~

.(r ~~ t , {If ~ '$f) ~ ~  fCf)

~ ~  mT. ~  ~~ rn:
cr;:rnr ~  'f11J!T( ~  ~  Cifiifr ~

c:\

~ ~  ffi 'M'.J( etf( ~~  ~ ~

'if {t w. <'fim =nt ;g.oCifi ~ ~ ~

~~  ~~ ,~~  ~ ft1-¢ Sl'ar.; ~

-if ;f 1 2 ~ ~~ CifiT ~  Rl4T tTT

.rr ~ ~  Cfi) i'i '+l\iH Jfl.(f ~,
fij}"fr ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

~  ~ ~~ ~ \ifT1.l ~  ~~ m
~ ~  fCififfi· , ~ "'-lfi ! ~  ~

~ J;(T \jffiflo ~ ~ ~ oii Cifil1
~  ~ , ~  ~ ~ ~

:;m ~ ~, ~  ~ ~ ~ C!fiT

~ ~ ~ qr.r ~ q-r;fr CfiT ~ ~

~ ~  ~ t ~  Ti ~ CfiT !U
~ ~ ~  ~~ tr1' cir ~ it ~~~
It! ~  art11i ~ ~  t ~~
~  Cifi) ~ ~  ~  it ~

.... ~

-tt ~ , ~  : it ~
~  ~ Ar ~~ ,fl-Qr ~ ~ ilF'"{.l
~ ~ ~ Cf7.1i' ~ ? 'litl ~

~ ~  ~ ~~~ ~~

11ft ~~ t ~ ~~ f"«..r ~
~ t ~  ~ cF 7 ~  ifi)

,..11Wf 'f)f'ta' ~ ~ t, '1'I'ru

fri 1Ifr 9,. f(zrr 1I"ln' t • ~ ~
~  ~ ~  , ~  W . 'l'1'm

Cf1 ~ ~ ~ ~  lflff Ann' 'Nt' t?
\T1T!lU ~ ~ ~ ((lfo m ;t 1f\t

CII''f<f4« f .. ~  i ~ ~
it ~ fifitn' t m ~ arr 1ft
\4,i(i6' ,,~ Ann ~ I W ~

qt .r(ij ..... ~ 1Ii1f ~~ ~ t,
cfltf i q'I'ifr lit arrt ~ ;r(f t?

~ ... : 1{q'JU i ~
'l'm-u , ~  ~ ?

@t ~ ~  ~~~ ..
Gtr ~~ ~ <fr t ~ ~ ~
q '1Tf ~ ftq)i ~ '1Tm: q"( ~ ,
~ ifi)f ~ ~ tp.(f t 6') ~

~ ~~ ~ ~  ili'f1i' ~
lR1R ~ ~ •••

~ ~ ~,,~  ~
•

~ Iflf1' t ?
~~ ff'A:iT ~~  ~ ~
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efr ~~  ~ ffl ~ ~  ~  ~ ~
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~  ~ ~  if ~ ~
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;ff ~ ~ ~  ~ ~ ~

q"( ~ ~ ~  iffic ~~  t
"3'i ~ fui ~ fcmrr tn:rr ¥IT I ((
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~ 1 ~ Cfi) ~ qm ~ ~ *
im: ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  f'llf
~ ~~ ~ ~~~

~ ~ ~ ~~

~ i!fill( ~ ~ ~ ~ I W
~ ~ ~ ~ ~  ~  t
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t« ~ ~  ~~ t"f'1'T6''T ~ fir. ~

it ~  ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ I ~ ~ MaT(

~ ~ n<i ~  ct; q"m ~~

at\' ~~ ~ ~  "3'a ~ ~ ~

'(lit{. sft"( ~ tr ~~ t I
Drip Irrigation TechnOlogy

-479. SHRI P. RAJAGOPAL NAI-
DU: Will the Minister of AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have developed Drip Irrigation Technology in the country;

(b) whether it has been introduced in 'farmers' fields;

(c) the Cost of the scheme per acre; and

(d) the crops for which it is useful?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
AND RURAL RECONSTRUCTION
(SHRI BALESHW AR RAM): (a) to (d). A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

statement
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Yes Sir. The drip system of irrigation has been installed on farmers fields fur demonstration in the Operational Research Program ..
me Area of the Central Arid Zone Research Institute, Jodhpur. The Tamil Nadu Agricultural University has also demonstrated the usefulness of the drip irrIgation system.

(C) The cost of installation (without pumpset) ranges' bJetween Rs.
15,000-18,000 per hectare for vegetable crops:

-For sugarcane crop the cost of installation is about Rs. 6000-8000
per hectare.

-For Banana, grapes and pappaya the cost of installation is about
Rs. 4000-5000 per hectare.

-The preliminary investigations suggest that the ~ cost may be recouped within one to five years depending upon the crop_

(d) This system has founded to be useful for crops like tomato, cauliflower, brhljal, bhmdi, capsicum, cab-:
bage. turnIp, long-gourd (loki). round-
gourd (tinda), ridge-gourd (tori),.·
water-melon, musk-melon(Knarbuj).
Potato and also malze under dry regions where water is scarce ann often of poor quality.

-Trials are also underway with favourable indications with datepalm, ber and cotton as test cropS;.
using saline water for irrigation

SHRI p. RAJAGOPAL NAI'DU: ~

I would like to know whether it is used in vineyards. orchards, orange gardens and apple gardens?

l'f'" (fqT ~ , ~ dn:
~  C'fq-r ~ ~  "aft ( "{,er
.1'(;'f ~  : ~~ lik ~  ~  ~ ~~ ~

~ ~  ~ ~  ~ ~  if mT ... '" "'-

, ~ ~ ~~~ ~  it
~  ~ ~  ~~ ~ \ ~, 9'tfi \iii ~

~~ ~ ~ ~~ ~ ;qwfr *' 1:filtm crt
~ ~, ~ ~  ~  ~ Cf)1 ~~~

~  qo-{ '+1'( em:: ~ ~ I ~ it' ~~
;;(f ~ re ~ ~  ~  6'1' ~~

~ ~ ~ it llRl 'fiT ~~  ~  irat
~ I ~  ~ ~ ~~ ~ fer. \iliro
ij-~  ~  Cffr ~ ~ ~

~ fef; ?irsr ;:;T ~  werT ~  Cfi{

~ , ~ ~ if ~~~ fi;R."JT

til1'T ~  \il'flf ~ 2 ~  ~ 5 ~  cir
~ ~ ~  ~  ~ ~  ~  ~

SHRI P RAJAGO:!?AL NAIDU: Ma-,r
I know whether any subsidy is gOing to be given if Drip Irrigation is takeu up by the farmers:

'(Ttl ~  ~~ : \P1 ~ ~

~~~~~ ~ ~~~

~ ~~ ~~  WI \il'ro: feti ~  ~

~~  etf1 i ~~ ~ ~ ~
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